### 504202564 01/30/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4249240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
SCOTT DAVID VLAMINCK	03/07/2014	
JESSE CURTIS O'NEILL-OINE	03/07/2014	
ROBERT MAX FLORIAN	03/07/2014	
JEFFREY HAGINS	03/07/2014	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMARTTHINGS, INC.
Street Address:	665 CLYDE AVENUE
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15358037	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)842-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650)842-1300

Email: kbartlett@beyerlaw.com BEYER LAW GROUP LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2595 EAST BAYSHORE ROAD SUITE 100

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMARP006C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVE D BEYER
SIGNATURE:	/Steve D Beyer/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2017

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SMARP006C1\_Ntc\_Recordation#page1.tif source=SMARP006C1\_Ntc\_Recordation#page2.tif source=SMARP006C1\_Ntc\_Recordation#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041120 FRAME: 0707** 504202564

 $source = SMARP006C1\_Ntc\_Recordation \#page 4.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 041120 FRAME: 0708

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

### SECURED DEVICE ACCESS IN A DEVICE AUTOMATION SYSTEM

for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 20, 2014, and which bears the Application No. 14/159,400 (the "Application");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell, assign, and transfer to Physical Graph Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1000 Potomac St NW, Suite 120, Washington, DC 20004, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) (including foreign applications) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application and/or in any provisional application to which the above referenced application claims priority.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s) or reissue(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

1)	Signature: Typed Name:	Scott David Vlaminck	Date:	3/7/2014
2)	Signature: Typed Name:	Jesse Curtis O'Neill-Oine	Date:	3/7/2014
3)	Signature: Typed Name:	Kelt Max Flining Robert Max) Plorian	Date:	3/7/2014
4)	Signature: Typed Name:	Jeffrey Holding	Date:	3/7/2014

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "PHYSICAL GRAPH

CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PHYSICAL GRAPH

CORPORATION" TO "SMARTTHINGS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE

EIGHTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2014, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5145408 8100

141079008

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delaware.gov/suthver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State
AUTHENTY CATION: 1625674

DATE: 08-18-14

PATENT REEL: 041120 FRAME: 0710

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:55 AM 08/18/2014 FILED 08:00 AM 08/18/2014 SRV 141079008 - 5145408 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PHYSICAL GRAPH CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawarc, Physical Graph Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The name of the Company is Physical Graph Corporation
- 2. The Certificate of Incorporation of the Company is hereby amended as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the Company is SmartThings, Inc."

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 18th day of August, 2014

By:

Name: Alex Hawkinson

Title: Vice President, Physical Graph

Corporation

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PHYSICAL GRAPH CORPORATION]

PATENT REEL: 041120 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 01/30/2017